The Group has account balances denominated in foreign currencies, hence exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arises. The Group
currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, the management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will
consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

At 31 December 2013, the group entities with RMB as functional currency have bank balances denominated in foreign currencies
which mainly consist of HK$ and US$ as set out in Note 31 and amounts due from/to fellow subsidiaries, holding companies and non-
controlling interests which mainly consist of HK$ as set out in Note 30 which expose the Group to foreign currency risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in RMB against US$/HK$ while all other variables are
held constant, which represents the directors of the Company’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rate. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding US$/HK$ denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the
end of the reporting period for a 5% change in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in post-tax profit
where RMB weakens 5% against US$/HK$ and vice versa.

	 2013	 2012
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000
	 	 (restated)

Increase (decrease) in post-tax profit for the year:
  – if RMB weakens against US$	 18,681	 5,787
  – if RMB strengthens against US$	 (18,681)	 (5,787)
  – if RMB weakens against HK$	 11,302	 (170,376)
  – if RMB strengthens against HK$	 (11,302)	 170,376

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank balances and deposits with a non-bank financial
institution, and variable-rate bank and other borrowings, and derivative financial instrument of receive-floating and pay-fixed
interest rate swap, which are concentrated on fluctuation of Hong Kong Inter Bank Offered Rate in respect of a secured bank loan.
Management monitors interest rate exposure and decided to hedge cash flow interest rate exposure during the prior period. During
the current year, the hedging relationship no longer qualifies for hedging accounting upon the extension of such secured bank loan.